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About FirstFarms 
FirstFarms is a Danish public limited company, which acquires and manages agriculture in Eastern Europe. We 
develop individual farms to modern businesses that deliver milk, meat and grains of the highest quality to the 
local food processing companies. FirstFarms contributes to, and approves, the development towards a more 
sustainable agriculture.  

 
 
This annual report is composed in Danish and English. In case of doubt, in relation to interpretation, the Danish version takes precedence.  
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FirstFarmsô DNA 

RESPONSIBILITY | PASSION | RESPECT 

FirstFarms acquires and manages agriculture in Eastern Europe. We develop individual farms to modern 

businesses that deliver milk, meat and grains of the highest quality to the local food processing companies. 

FirstFarms contributes to, and approves, the development towards a more sustainable agriculture. 

 

We manage agriculture with knowledge and ambitions 

We are farmers with expertise and experience. We are passionate about working with the soil, animals 

and machinery, and we have extensive knowledge of the areas we operate in, the agricultural produce we 

make, and those markets we produce to. 

 

Talent is an obligation, and as a consequence we set our level of ambition high. FirstFarmsô ambition is to 

become one of Europeôs best agricultures in terms of revenue and efficiency within a few years. We will 

reach our goals owing to our engagement, knowledge and diligence. By being respectful to our surround-

ings and running proper and responsible agriculture. 

 

We manage agriculture with respect for the animals and the soil  

We focus on animal welfare. All our employees are trained to ensure good living conditions for our animals. 

We treat our animals well ï every day.  

 

It is important to us that our fields make a good appearance. That the crops stand evenly and our machines 

and tools look great. We are filled with pride when we see our fields. We make an effort ï every day. 

 

We manage agriculture with respect for people and surroundings 

We have great working conditions. Many of us have been good colleagues for many years and will continue 

to be so for years to come. New, good colleagues join because they have heard that we have a great 

workplace. 

 

We are great neighbours, too. We run large-scale farms but we will never be too large to take an active 

part in the local community, and we behave properly. 

 

We manage agriculture with respect for our shareholders 

The distance between thought and action is short in FirstFarmsô stables and fields. When it comes to 

investing in the agriculture of tomorrow ï when we manage the trust and capital our shareholders confide 

in us ï we do it meticulously and with due care. 

 

FirstFarms invests in soil, animals and property ï all tangible assets. No pipe-dreams, no quick-fixes or 

quick buck. Instead, our investment strategy is characterised by due care. We are careful, considerate, 

and we think long-term strategically. We diversify risks so neither our business nor the shareholdersô cap-

ital will be heavily influenced by local óissuesô. 

 

We have an exchange platform and we are proud of it. It is an obligation and our ambition is to provide our 

shareholders with an attractive dividend.  
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Summary 2019 ï Historical strong financial report  

¶ FirstFarms realised a turnover of DKK 328.1 million and an EBITDA of DKK 95.6 million, which is a 

growth of 32 percent in the turnover and 47 percent in EBITDA (after correction for IFRS 16). The 

prosperity has happened based on the companyôs growth and satisfactory market conditions for the pig 

production. 

 

¶ EBIT result is DKK 48.4 million, and the pre-tax result is DKK 29.0 million The EBIT result is improved 

by DKK 22.5 million compared to 2018. The takeover in July 2019 of the pig and crop production in 

Slovakia has contributed significantly to the very satisfactory result.   

 

¶ In 2019, FirstFarms realised a profit after tax of DKK 22.4 million. Dividend is not distributed in 2019 

based on the uncertainty occurred due to COVID-19. 

 

¶ The result is considered satisfactory. 

 

¶ In the financial year, a farm is purchased in Slovakia with 2,300 sows with a yearly production of 75,000 

pigs, of which 40-45,000 are sold as piglets and 30-35,000 as slaughter pigs. The production foundation 

for the crop production is 1,500 hectares of arable land of high quality. 

 

¶ FirstFarms purchases, develops and operates agriculture in Eastern European EU-countries within the 

operation branches fields, cows and pigs. The farms are located with up to 1,500 kilometres distance 

in Czech Republic, Slovakia, Hungary and Romania. This contributes to reduce the risks, that an agri-

cultural production can be affected by, including ASF1. 

 

¶ As food manufacturer, we will always be exposed to external threats. Many years ago, FirstFarms took 

a strategic decision. We must be able to navigate in a threat assessment as ASF without having serious 

impact on our ability to generate results. This is the reason why we in 2019 have built on the growth 

strategy with balanced risk spread both geographically and in different operation branches. There has 

been ï and is ï high focus on biosecurity. 

 

¶ FirstFarms contributes to, and approves, the development towards a more sustainable agriculture, and 

we believe in the sustainable agricultural production. Thus, we have focus on ESG2. 

 

¶ FirstFarms has a land portfolio of 9,200 hectares of owned land and more than 10,500 hectares of rent 

contracts ï totally approx. 20,000 hectares of arable land in operation. Value creation happens through 

operation and development of the land portfolio. 

 

¶ All owned land is booked at purchase prices and not market prices. The main part of the land has been 

in our ownership for over 10 years. FirstFarms assesses that there is significant added value regarding 

the land for DKK 225 million after tax in addition to the booked equity of DKK 392 million. 

 

¶ In 2019, FirstFarms has improved the cash resources through new long-term credit agreements. 

 
 

                                                   
1 African swine fever 
2 To illustrate the work with a sustainable development, we make use of Nasdaqôs recommendation for reporting - ESG-data (Environmental, 
Social, Governance). See more on page 14. 
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¶ Following a strong 2019, FirstFarms expects a stable 2020 with an EBITDA result in the level of DKK 

80-105 million and an EBIT result in the level of DKK 30-55 million.  

 

¶ It is positive, that FirstFarms so far only has experienced a minor financial impact on the production, as 

a result of COVID-19. Our daily work including transport, field work and livestock is adapted current  

precautions due to COVID-19. In future, a shortage of goods for our production may arise, which is why 

we to a great extent have secured input to large parts of the spring. 
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Financial highlights and key ratios  
 

Financial highlights for the Group 2019 *) 2018 2017 2016 2015 

DKK 1,000           

Net turnover 328,072 248,876 190,666 130,257 111,841 

Gross profit/loss 65,293 36,664 28,176 7,330 -5,547 

Result before depreciations (EBITDA) 95,551 57,499 43,748 24,520 9,101 

Profit/loss from primary operations (EBIT) 48,400 25,863 17,100 -2,771 -14,657 

Net financial items -19,429 -14,344 -12,106 -9,750 -7,806 

Pre-tax result 28,971 11,519 4,994 -12,521 -22,463 

Net profit 22,425 8,131 3,359 -12,957 -21,977 

Proposed dividend 0 3,264 0 0 0 

            

Non-current assets 849,274 596,488 475,165 396,403 402,254 

Current assets 222,845 178,044 141,426 119,112 123,692 

Total assets 1,072,119 774,532 616,591 515,515 525,946 

Share capital 63,181 61,594 51,376 47,122 47,122 

Equity 392,315 370,118 315,073 292,823 306,173 

Non-current liabilities 433,085 289,870 187,184 95,059 70,137 

Current liabilities 249,719 120,611 114,334 127,633 149,636 

            

Cash flow from primary operation 100,958 24,307 25,813 12,275 -832 

Cash flow from operating activities 78,127 9,269 12,580 2,040 -8,811 

Cash flow from investment, net -85,761 -40,157 -30,103 -18,817 -25,139 

Of which for investment in tangible assets -89,463 -42,458 -45,757 -23,057 -38,493 

Cash flow from financing 7,062 2,830 20,881 9,943 -14,332 

Total cash flow -572 -2,529 3,358 -6,834 -48,282 

      

Gross margin      

EBITDA margin 19.9 14.7 14.8 5.6 -5.0 

Operating margin 29.1 23.1 22.9 18.8 8.1 

Solvency ratio 14.8 10.4 9.0 -2.1 -13.1 

Earnings per share, DKK 37 48 51 57 58 

Diluted earnings per share, DKK 3.55 1.32 0.65 -2.75 -4.66 

Gross margin 3.33 1.32 0.65 -2.75 -4.66 

Dividend per share 0.0 0.53 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Return on shareholdersô equity 5.9 2.4 1.1 -4.3 -6.9 

Average number of employees 309 279 257 214 211 

 
*) Numbers include incorporation of IFRS 16.  
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Key ratios for the Group 

Earnings per share (EPS) and diluted earnings per share (EPS-D) are calculated in accordance with IAS 

33. Other financial ratios are calculated in accordance with the Danish Finance Societyôs ñRecommenda-

tions and Financial Ratios 

 

The financial ratios stated in the consolidated financial statements and in the annual report have been cal-

culated as follows: 

 

Gross margin (Gross profit/loss x 100) / Turnover 

EBITDA margin (EBITDA x 100) / Turnover 

Operating margin (Profit/loss from primary operation x 100) / Turnover 

Solvency ratio (Equity x 100) / Total assets 

Result per share Net profit / Number of shares  

Diluted result per share Net profit ex. minority interests / Diluted number of shares 

Dividend per share Proposed dividend / Number of shares 

Return on equity (Net profit x 100) / Average equity 

EBITDA Profit/loss from primary operation (EBIT) added depreciations 
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Expectations 2020 
 

Following a strong 2019, FirstFarms expects a stable 2020 with a growth in the EBITDA result to the level DKK 

80-105 million and in the EBIT result to the level DKK 30-55 million. In 2019, FirstFarms realised an EBITDA of 

DKK 95.6 million and EBIT of DKK 48.4 million. There has been a significant growth in profit creation in 2019 

compared to 2018. 

 

We expect, that 2020 will be a lucrative year for the pig production in EU, which can however be volatile. For 

the crop and milk production, a stable year is expected with unchanged prices on par with 2019. The efficiency 

in our milk production is expected improved compared to realised in 2019. In 2020, we will consolidate the 

production within the current business areas. 

 

FirstFarms closely monitors the development and takes COVID-19 very seriously. Our priority number one is 

to keep all, and especially our colleagues and surroundings safe and healthy, and also secure our animals and 

the production to be able to produce feed for the animals and food to our consumers. We follow the instructions 

and restrictions from the local authorities and take all necessary precautions on an ongoing basis.  

 

It is positive, that FirstFarms so far only has experienced a minor financial impact on the production, as a result 

of COVID-19. Our daily work including transport, field work and livestock is adapted current precautions due to 

COVID-19. In future, a shortage of goods for our production may arise, which is why we to a great extent have 

secured input to large parts of the spring. 

 

Possible economic consequences, due to COVID-19, have not been taken into account in the expectations. 

 

Milk- and pig production and prices 
 

In 2020, FirstFarms expects to deliver 28.6 million kg milk at a milk price of DKK 2.53 per kg. (See figure 10). 

We assess that the milk production per cow will be on a satisfactory and increasing level and with an increasing 

number of cows. The stables will be fully utilised with 3,000 cows and 2,500 young stock at the end of 2020. 

 

It is our expectation to produce 167,500 piglets from 4,800 sows and 105,000 slaughter pigs. We expect a price 

of DKK 13.40 per kg pork and a basis piglet price (27 kg) of DKK 485 per piglet (See figure 11;12) 

 

Crop production and prices 
 
The land portfolio and the crop production is expected to increase. We will finalise an expansion of 12,000 tons 

of our storage facilities, thus value optimising a larger part of the sales and feed crops. 26,000 tons of storage 

facilities are expected to be put into operation in 2020, including new feed storage in Slovakia. 

 

We expect that the prices on crops will be on par with FirstFarmsô realised prices for 2019 (See figure 7;8;9). 

 

The settlement prices for grain (wheat, rye, maize and barley), we expect to be in the level of DKK 90-120 per 

100 kg ï depending on the product and whether it is sold in Slovakia, Czech Republic or Romania. The settle-

ment prices for oilseed, we expect to be in the level of DKK 270-275 per 100 kg. 

 

Investments and cash flow 
 

FirstFarms has in òVision 2025ò a growth strategy. In 2020, we will continue to carry out profitability improving 

investments in existing plants, buildings and machines and investments and contributions that support the risk 

spread of the production. Investments pointed at the increase of bio security in the pig production will constitute 
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a large part of the 2020-investments. At the same time, we will as in 2019 initiate new investments, which will 

improve our silo and storage capacity for sales crops and feed and also capacity utilisation in the pig and milk 

production. These investments will also contribute to minimisation of feed and energy waste and thus make our 

production more sustainable. 

 

Purchase of new agricultures in 2020 is unchanged a crucial element in our growth strategy, and we are con-

tinuously looking for agricultural companies, which complement our portfolio. In 2020, we have signed condi-

tional agreement about purchase of the share capital in AISM srl.  (Company announcement no. 2/2020).  

 

AISM srl. owns 2,430 hectares of cultivated, leased agricultural land in Romania, a modern silo plant with 6,000 

tons storage capacity, feed mill and storage- and office facilities.  

 

Group strategy òVision 2025ò 

 

Our organisation is growing and volatile surroundings put demands to our company and development of the 

organisation. Thus, in 2019, we have had focus on reassessing and adjusting our group strategy ñVision 2025ò 

and our management structure to be able to continue to run a lucrative business and achieve our goals. The 

strategy is adjusted to the challenges and possibilities that we are facing. 

 

Figure 1 ï Vision 2025 

 

 
òVision 2025ò contains four defined areas, which we will focus on in our strategic work in the coming years: 
 

Development of organisation: Our employees are our most vital asset; their knowledge and competences play 

a crucial role in FirstFarmsô development. We will therefore to a larger extent focus on developing our employ-

eesô competences, which will support FirstFarms development. At the same time, we will continue to work on 

offering them a safe and attractive work place. 

Business development: In the long term, FirstFarms will continue the growth ambitions, both by expanding the 

production within the existing business model and by investigating possibilities for expansion of the business 

model. We see entering strategic partnerships as an important parameter, that will support FirstFarmsô growth.  

Development of organisation Business development

Improvement of efficiency Sustainability

Vision 

2025
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Sustainability: At FirstFarms, we are very much aware that the consumers have ever greater demands to us 

and other food producers. At FirstFarms, we take responsibility for everything we do, and with respect for our 

consumers, we will strive to meet their demands. When implementing ñVision 2025ò we will work on making our 

company more sustainable. We will initiate a range of activities with the purpose to improve our performance 

in this area. 

Improvement of efficiency: FirstFarmsô employees possesses unique knowledge, which we will make sure to 

share across in the Group and it will contribute to make our company even more efficient. In general, utilisation 

of synergies will be in focus the coming years. Implementation of our strategy and achievement of goals along 

with the ability to make the right decisions in a larger Group, is dependent on reliable data. Data management 

and use of digital solutions will be prioritised in the Group.  
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Financial review ï historical good 2019 
 

FirstFarms is in growth and 2019 became the year, where we harvested the effect of our ambitious growth 

strategy. Since 2016 the Group has expanded by three new companies and thus new productions units. Thus, 

the risk spread has been strengthened both on geography and operation branches. FirstFarmsô production is 

divided on 17 sites in four countries, where 312 talented and engaged employees worked at the end of 2019.  

 

Figure 2 ï Segments ï development from 2018 to 2019 

 

 

 
 

 
 

In 2019, we carried out a purchase of FirstFarms Slovakia A/S (Hospoda Invest A/S), who owns 100 percent of 

the Slovak company FirstFarms Gabcikovo s.r.o. (JK Gabcikovo s.r.o.), which operates in both pig production 

and crop production. The pig production consists of 2,300 sows with a yearly production of 75,000 pigs, of 

which 40-45,000 are sold as piglets and 30- 35,000 as slaughter pigs. 1,500 hectares of owned arable land is 

the foundation for the crop production. The new production unit is in an area, where there is large demand for 

the locally produced pork meat, which is sold locally. Furthermore, a part of the piglets, which are produced at 

the new production unit in Slovakia, are sold to our production unit in Czech Republic. 

 

We can achieve significant synergies between our production units and avoid longer transports to the incon-

venience for both animals and environment. 

 

Satisfactory result and turnover 

As expected, FirstFarms has delivered a satisfactory result in 2019. We have realised a turnover of DKK 328.1 

million (2018: DKK 249 million), and EBITDA result of DKK 95.6 million (2018: DKK 57.5 million) and a pre-tax 

result of DKK 29.0 million (2018: DKK 11.5 million). The takeover in July 2019 of the pig production in Slovakia 
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has contributed positively to the result, which corresponds to the announced expectations in company an-

nouncement no. 18 of 13 December 2019. 

 

The turnover is increased significantly with 32 percent, just as EBITDA is increased with 47 percent, when 

corrected for recognition of IFRS 16. The increase has happened due to further purchase with pig production 

and improved profitability in existing production. 

 

Result of year indicates an effective production in a favourable market, a persistent focus on costs and favour-

able market conditions for pork.  

 

Pig prices above budget 

The price of piglets and slaughter pigs has been under budget in Q1, 2019, but the price is increased signifi-

cantly above budget through the rest of the year. It is a result from the increased demand from Asia for pork, 

due to the dramatic development of swine fever (ASF). Price increase together with an improved production 

efficiency contributes to a satisfactory result in the pig production. 

 

A challenged crop production due to weather conditions 

Overall, the result is below budget. 2019 was a challenging year for our crop production due to unfavourable 

weather conditions in several places. Especially drought was the reason for unsatisfactory yields. 

 

Milk price below budget 

The milk price has been lower than budgeted, whereas the milk production was on par with the budget. In 2019, 

we have also worked on optimisation of the production machinery, where we started several renovation projects 

to utilise our production capacity and improve storage and logistic conditions. 

 

Strong foundation for future growth 

In our growth strategy, we are constantly looking for possibilities to strengthen our company, i.e. through con-

struction, purchase, mergers or operation optimisation. In 2019, FirstFarms succeeded with purchase and has 

at the same time negotiated terms and extended the financial framework. 

 

FirstFarms' investment strategy is characterised by timely care and we think strategically long-term. That is why 

we take pride in continuously increasing the value of our agricultural land. This is done through structured efforts 

through purchase of land parcels, compactation of our soil, cleaning of channels and drainage and professional 

soil management that increases value of the land portfolio. Our land portfolio has almost 10,000 hectares of 

registered land with a booked value of DKK 346 million. All land owned has been booked at purchase prices 

and not market prices, and most of the land has been in our ownership for over 10 years. It is therefore our 

opinion that FirstFarms has significant added value regarding the land for DKK 225 million after tax in addition 

to booked equity of DKK 392 million. 

 

FirstFarms ï sustainable development 

FirstFarms contributes to, and approves, the development towards a more sustainable agriculture and we be-

lieve in the sustainable agricultural production. We are aware that our operations have impact on climate and 

nature and it is our goal to continuously reduce this impact. We are thus ambitiously and persistently working 

with: 

- Environmental impact 

- Animal welfare 

- Development of employees and good conditions of employment  

- Social responsibility 
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We take care of our land and our environment and strive for the most efficient use of resources, recycling and 

waste minimisation. Our products are primarily sold and consumed locally. We aim for a circular economy. We 

also strive to minimise the use of antibiotics in our animal production. In the crop production, we are working 

on minimising the use of chemicals and fertiliser and utilisation of manure. 

We are fully aware of the great responsibility, it is to run a modern and efficient animal production. Thus, we 

are constantly working to increase the animal welfare and the bio security. As a minimum, we comply of course 

with both local and EU-requirements regarding production, medication and transport of our animals. 

Efficient production and reduction of feed waste is essential to reduce the environmental impact. We are there-

fore continuously working to improve our processes, procedures and to measure the effect of our efforts and 

the impact our activities have on the environment and the nature. 

We support, and contribute to, United Nations 2030 agenda and the 17 Sustainable Development Goals, and 

we are thus systematically working with activities, that support the Sustainable Development Goals. 

To illustrate the work with sustainable development, we use Nasdaqôs recommendation for reporting ï ESG-

data (Environment, Social, Governance). ESG-data contains standardised key figures and ratios about the 

companyôs work with Environment, Social areas and Governance. In order to provide reliable ESG-data, we 

have in 2019 worked on creating a data foundation of high quality and data availability across FirstFarms. 

In addition, we have worked with the activities presented in FirstFarms Corporate Social Responsibility report 

2018. Some of them have been implemented, other we will continue to work with in 2020 and new activities for 

the coming year are defined. 

Public grants 

Based on the Agricultural reform 2014-2020 from EU, and the reginal allocations of the grants, we expect that 

the EU-grants will increase in the future but also change in structure. FirstFarms continuously seeks to optimise 

the production within the framework of EU grants with focus on efficiency and sustainability. 

 

We received grants for cultivation of the land, to the milk production and to the pig production. We have also 

received grants for investments from EUôs structural funds, which are credited concurrently as the asset are 

depreciated. 

 

I 2019, the total public grants constituted DKK 54.4 million. In 2018, the total grant was DKK 49.5 million. At the 

end of the year, we had a receivable grant of DKK 14.60 million compared to DKK 17.2 million at the end of 

2018. 

 
Investments 
Investments have been done in the portfolio in the pig and crop production, which has been essential to risk 

balance on geography and operation branches. We have net invested DKK 95.4 million in connection with the 

purchase of FirstFarms Slovakia A/S. The purchase price is paid partly by cash payment and partly by incur-

rence of short- and long-term debt. 

Furthermore, FirstFarms has like previous years, beside land purchases, mainly carried out maintenance- and 

profitability improving investments in our existing operating plants, including an investment in maintaining re-

placement of our machine park. We have also purchased agricultural land in our operating areas, primarily in 

East Romania, which will improve our operation in 2020. In total, investments in material assets constituted 

DKK 89 million ï of which DKK 31.8 million was in land and buildings. 

Interest-bearing debt and exchange rate adjustment  
In 2019, we have extended existing framework agreements with our financing partners and obtained new ones 

in connection with the purchase of FirstFarms Slovakia A/S. This has entailed that the debt structure has been 
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significantly improved, so that long-term debt constitutes a significantly larger part of total debt compared to 

2018. A consolidation of the balance between short-term and long-term debt has been achieved in 2019. 

FirstFarms operates in Slovakia, Romania, Hungary and Czech Republic, and we are therefore influenced by 

fluctuations in the exchanges rate on EUR, RON, HUF and CZK. The uncertainty on EUR is considered limited, 

as Denmark has a fixed exchange rate policy in correlation to EUR, the DKK will only fluctuate within a fixed 

spread. 

 

During 2019, the EUR has increased with 0.3 percent, RON decreased with 2.5 percent, HUF decreased with 

2.8 percent and CZK increased with 1.3 percent. 

 

The interest-bearing debt in FirstFarms is DKK 556 million, which corresponds to 142 percent of the equity and 

45 percent of the balance sum.  

 

Balance and cash flow 
In 2019, the return on FirstFarmsô equity was 5.9 percent compared to 2.4 percent in 2018. 

Cash flow from primary operation constituted DKK 101.0 million compared to DKK 24.3 million in 2018.  
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Business model 
 

FirstFarms is a stock exchange listed agricultural company. We create value for our shareholders by producing 

agricultural products of high quality with respect for our surroundings. Our business consists of four operation 

branches, which are crop production, milk production, pig production and development of the land portfolio. 

FirstFarms operates within Eastern European EU countries, which are characterised by the favourable market 

conditions, that form the basis for our companyôs constant development and growth. Market conditions are 

presented in table 1. 

 

Table 1 ï Market conditions in Eastern European EU countries 

 

V Need for consolidation 

V Wish for development locally 

V Good framework conditions 

V Local market 

V Increasing demand 

V Lack of know-how 

V Weak capital structure/model 

Source: FirstFarms 

 

The land and herds are our most important assets and basis for the production, as well as our dedicated and 

competent employees. 

 

FirstFarms is a modern agricultural company. To produce quality products, we are using the newest production 

methods and technologies. We deliver our quality products to the modern food industry and to other agricultural 

companies for further production. In addition, we develop the land portfolio by purchase and compactation of 

agricultural land. This create a strong foundation for our business. FirstFarmsô value creation is presented in 

figure 3. 

 

Figure 3 ï Value creation 

 
 

Crop production

Pig productionMilk production

Development of 
land portfolio

Value creation 
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The synergy between our operation branches is a high priority and is supported by purchasing and operating 

agricultures with a reasonable distance between each other. It allows us to cooperate across the units. Although 

some of the subsidiaries are geographically close to each other, there are still so large distances between the 

crop production units, that it provides a risk spread, as it is quite unlikely that all units will be affected by drought 

or flooding at the same time. The geographically location of the subsidiaries is illustrated in figure 4. 

 

Figure 4 ï Core activities 2019 and geographical location 
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Land portfolio 
 

One of the most essential foundations of the operation is the agricultural land, which is in ownership or rented. 

The land is purchased or on rent contracts, which are continuously renewed. The operating value has therefore 

continuously increased significantly. This value add on land is not included in FirstFarmsô asset statements on 

land. 

 

Trend in land prices 

There are no official statistics for purchase and sale of agricultural land and there is no official evaluation of the 

land. It is therefore difficult to obtain confident comparable information about the land prices and the develop-

ment in the land prices. 

Our assessment of market prices is based on knowledge of actual land transactions and official independent 

valuations. The valuation is influenced by several parameters, of which the most important are field size, quality 

and transaction size. 

 

Table 3 ï Value of purchased agricultural land  
 

 
Source: FirstFarms 

 

It is FirstFarmsô assessment, that the land prices in 2019 have been stable compared to 2018. Purchase of land 

in 2019 has been done on levels, which are slightly above our estimated market prices on land. 

The land is booked at DKK 37,600 per hectare compared to an estimated market price of DKK 66,800 per 

hectare.  

FirstFarms owns a total of 9,200 hectares. 1,969 hectares have been purchased in 2019. The total value is in 

the level of DKK 615 million compared to a booked value of DKK 346 million. The largest part of the land has 

been in our ownership in over 10 years. Thus, FirstFarms assesses that there are significant added values for 

DKK 225 million after tax in addition to the booked equity of DKK 392 million. 

 

Development in the land portfolio 

FirstFarms has a land portfolio of 9,200 hectares of owned land and over 10,500 hectares of rent contracts ï a 

total of almost 20,000 hectares of agricultural land in operation. In 2019, there has been a smaller growth in the 

cultivated area of 3.4 percent and 31 percent in the owned land compared to 2018. 

  

Hectares mDKK Hectares mDKK Hectares mDKK Hectares mDKK Hectares mDKK

2,332 135 163 739        18          47               716        18          638        16          587        15          

5,939 136 377 5,563     109        350             5,460     103        5,263     101        5,168     95          

929 75 75 929        75          75                -  -  -  -  -  - 

9,200 346 615 7,231     202        472             6,176     120        5,874     117        5,755     110        

Czech Republic

Group total 

2015

Slovakia

Romania

Market 

prices 

mDKK

2019Booked value of 

purchased 

agricultural land

2018 2017 2016Market 

prices 

mDKK
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Table 4 ï Overview of agricultural land, hectares 

 

 
Source: FirstFarms 

 

FirstFarms always focuses on land improvements and compactation of the land in present areas and expansion 

in areas with potential good compactation and high-quality land close to present operation centres. The costs 

for this process is paid over the operation. FirstFarms has great focus on the average field size. There is positive 

operating economy in increasing the field size and compacted location of fields. The latest purchase in Slovakia 

has contributed to the total operating economy in FirstFarms contemporary with termination of unremunerative 

rent contracts in West Romania. 

 

The main part of the cultivated land in Slovakia is leased land, and the leasing periods are between 1 and 15 

years. The approx. 10,000 lease contracts in Slovakia, divided on approx. 30,000 land plots, are renewed on 

an on-going basis. The lease fee in Slovakia is on a relatively low level of approx. DKK 300 per hectare and 

thus it is still more beneficial to lease the land than to buy it. Approx. 20 % of the land is administrated by the 

state through a land fund. It is considered that, over time, this land will be offered for sale with pre-emptive 

rights for the users. In 2019, FirstFarms has implemented IFRS 16, and the value of the land lease contracts is 

hereafter also recognised under the land values in the accounts. 

 

In 2019, FirstFarms has also worked on compacting the owned land in the cultivation areas. At the same time, 

we are constantly working on registered ownership in land book. Only a marginal part of the land is not regis-

tered in land book. 

 

 

  

Cultivated Owned Cultivated Owned Cultivated Owned Cultivated Owned

2019 10,554 2,332 7,597 5,939 1,151 929 19,302 9,200

2018 9,219 739 8,236 5,563 1,150 929 18,605 7,231

2017 9,209 716 7,698 5,460  -  - 16,907 6,176

2016 9,249 638 7,289 5,263  -  - 16,538 5,901

2015 9,234 587 6,673 5,168  -  - 15,907 5,755

2014 9,266 527 5,300 5,094  -  - 14,566 5,621

Slovakia Romania Czech Republic Total
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Crop production   
 

Land or renting contracts are bought in present areas, in case it improves the possibilities for compacting of our 

land and benefits FirstFarmsô future possibilities for development. 

 

The prices on grain decreased through 2019 and have stayed on a low level. FirstFarms had according to the 

recognised policies chosen to sell a significant part of the harvest for 2019 on contracts at good prices in 2018. 

This hedged that the price variations in 2019 has influenced the sales prices positively compared to market 

prices at harvest. In January 2020, a part of the sales crops for the harvest 2020, have also been sold, thus 

securing the budget prices for 2020. 

 

In the crop production, FirstFarms realised an unsatisfactory result. It is due to bad growth conditions, like lack 

of rain and in some places flooding.  

 

In the growth season 2019/2020, all winter crops are well-established, and there have been satisfactory 

amounts of rain until the end of 2019. The foundation is expected to be satisfactory for the yield in the crop 

production in 2020, as long as average amount of rain comes until harvest. 

 

There are ongoing improvements on storage capacity in all centres, as this minimises sale of crops in harvest, 

where the prices historically are pressed the most. There are good frames in East Romania, Czech Republic 

and Slovakia. In West Romania, we have chosen to reorganise our operation, so it is not expected to be oper-

ation in this centre in 2021. 

 

There are also ongoing improvements and maintenance of the 

operational area. This is done through cleaning and establish-

ing channels, compactation of fields and also cutting and trim-

ming of bushes and trees in field boundaries. All costs are paid 

continuously as maintenance and are not activated in the com-

panyôs balance sheet. 
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Milk production 
 

In 2019, FirstFarms has delivered 24.6 million kg of milk, which is an increase of 6 percent compared to 2018 

(Figure 5). The production has in 2019 been increasing compared to 2018; in the range of 30-32.5 kg sold milk 

per milking cow on daily basis. 

 

Entering 2019, the milk price was at a satisfactory level and has in 2019 been in the range of DKK 2.26 to DKK 

2.67. The average price constituted in 2019 DKK 2.36 per kg compared to DKK 2.50 and DKK 2.52 per kg in 

2018 and 2017, respectively. 

 

The production per cow was increasing in 2019, and at the end of 2019, the herd of milking cows was 2,610 

compared to 2,449 in 2018. 

 

Figure 5 ï Development in FirstFarmsô sale of milk in Slovakia 

 

 
Source: FirstFarms 

The potential for the milk production is an expansion up to 3,000 cows within the present frames. An unchanged 

maintenance strategy is kept, where investments are made to improve the productivity with focus on animal 

welfare and utilisation of capacity. 
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Pig production 
 

FirstFarmsô pig production is based on 4,800 sows with a yearly production of 167,500 piglets for own slaughter 

pig production and the local market and 88,500 slaughter pigs. The production is divided on 8 sites in three 

countries and thus ensuring a risk minimisation. In 2019, FirstFarms Slovakia A/S was purchased with a pig 

and crop production in Slovakia. The pig production constitutes a yearly production of 80,500 piglets, of which 

34,000 are fattened for slaughter pigs and sold to the local market.  

 

Figure 6 ï Development in FirstFarmsô production of slaughter pigs and piglets 

 

 
Source: FirstFarms 

 

After the takeover of FirstFarms Slovakia A/S, FirstFarms has in 2019 had a strong increasing pig production. 

In Hungary, there has in 2019 been 2,500 sows in the herd, from which 87,000 piglets are produced. In Czech 

Republic, 71,500 slaughter pigs are produced. In 2020, we expect 167,500 piglets from 4,800 sows and 105,00 

slaughter pigs to be produced in Slovakia, Czech Republic and Hungary. 

 

The efficiency in the pig production is increasing and was in 2019 ï 37 weaned piglets per sow compared to 

34.1 in 2018. On the purchased production in Slovakia, there was 33 weaned piglets per sow in 2019. The price 

for piglets increased drastically from beginning to the end of 2019 and has been in the range of DKK 309 to 

DKK 514 for piglets. (See figure 11;12)  

 

FirstFarms operates agriculture in countries, where there is generally a shortage of locally produced food. The 

majority of our production is sold regionally, and FirstFarms is thus in general not dependent on export. The 

best sales price can be achieved on the local market. Thus, the produced piglets are sold on the local market 

and correspondingly, the piglets for the slaughter pig production are also purchased locally. 

 

Environmental- and building permission has been obtained for an expansion of the production with 4,000 sows 

with production of 130,000 piglets in Hungary and yearly production of 10,000 slaughter pigs in Czech Republic. 

No definitive decision has been taken on implementation of the projects. 
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A lot of health promoting steps are initiated on ongoing basis, which contribute positively to the production on 

several parameters in 2020, and continuous improvement of the health status of the herds and increased bi-

osecurity.  

 

FirstFarms will always be exposed to external threats. Many years ago, we took a strategic decision, that we 

must be able to navigate in a threat assessment as ASF without having serious impact on our ability to generate 

results. This is among the reasons why we have spread both geographically and in different operation branches. 

 

FirstFarmsô primary production is in an area, where the wild boar population and the number of backyard pigs 

are relatively low. We are in countries where intensive control has been introduced from the veterinary author-

ities of all agricultural production ï especially pig production. We continuously evaluate new security measures 

and existing procedures in order to identify possibilities for further initiatives. The threat assessment and need 

for traceability is changing constantly, so something can always be improved. Our pig herds are insured and at 

the same time covered by national schemes. 
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Development and expectation in the prices of FirstFarmsô main products  

Figure 7 ï Development in wheat price   

 

Source: Matif (adjusted to local market conditions) 

 

 

Figuer 8 ï Development in maize price  

 
Source: Matif (adjusted to local market conditions) 
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